

No. 21-30244

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

M. C. MOORE, AS FATHER AND NEXT FRIEND TO MINORS JOYCE MARIE MOORE,
JERRY MOORE, AND THELMA LOUISE MOORE; HENRY SMITH, AS FATHER AND
NEXT FRIEND TO MINORS BENNIE SMITH, CHARLES EDWARD SMITH, SHIRLEY
ANN SMITH, AND EARLINE SMITH,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

TANGIPAHOA PARISH SCHOOL BOARD, A CORPORATION,
Defendant - Appellee

v.

MELISSA STILLEY, SUPERINTENDENT, TANGIPAHOA PARISH
SCHOOL SYSTEM,
Interested Party – Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Louisiana Civil Action No. 65-15556

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MORGAN BRUNGARD
JOSIAH KOLLMAYER
Assistant Solicitors General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 5
 I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT HAS
 REMEDIAL JURISDICTION. 5
 II. IF THE DISTRICT COURT RETAINS JURISDICTION, IT PROPERLY
 GRANTED PROVISIONAL UNITARY STATUS AND RELEASED THE
 SCHOOL BOARD FROM ACTIVE COURT SUPERVISION..... 13
CONCLUSION 18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Sch. Bd. of Madison Cty.</i> , 517 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	10
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	3
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	2, 13
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	6, 10, 12, 14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433, 448 (2009).....	1
<i>Hull v. Quitman Cty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 1 F.3d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13, 15
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	12
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	6
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	5

<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	2, 6, 14
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 96 (E.D. La. 1968)	7
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 244 (E.D. La. 1969)	8
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Sch. Bd.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 283 (E.D. La. 1968)	8
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	5, 16
<i>Taylor v. Ouachita Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 648 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. School Board of St. Martin Parish</i> , 756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Lawrence Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 799 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>United States v. Overton</i> , 834 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1987).....	2, 5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	1
Statutes	
La. Rev. Stat. § 17:81(A)(1)	1

Other Authorities

Free Choice and Free Transfer Plans for School Desegregation,
82 Harv. L. Rev. 111, 111–12 (1968) 7

La. Const. art. VIII § 9(A) 1
